
Every Student Needs A Skill
500 WILCO BOULEVARD ∙ ROMEOVILLE, IL 60446

Ph: (815)-838-6941 Fax: (815)-838-1163 Email: WilcoWBL@wilcoacc.org

Work-Based Learning Training Memorandum
Purpose: Provide students with the opportunity to engage and interact with industry experts while learning to
demonstrate essential employability and technical skills necessary for today’s workforce. ISBE CTE WBL

S.M.A.R.T. Goal (to be completed by student worker): I, ____________________________, plan to pursue…
(STUDENT NAME)

Specific:________________________________________________________________________________

Measured:______________________________________________________________________________

Achievable:_____________________________________________________________________________

Relevant:_______________________________________________________________________________

Time: __________________________________________________________________________________

Career Development Experience Site Placement: _____________________________________________

Anticipated Start Date: ______________ Anticipated End Date: _______________

Training concludes upon completion of _____ hours of work experience on-site or as determined by all parties

Provide the student worker’s general hours of availability below:
(A student cannot be scheduled more than a maximum of 20 hours per week excluding scheduled breaks)

Sun Mon Tues Wed Thur Fri Sat

Student Worker Responsibilities
● Maintain professionalism as demonstrated by appropriate language, behavior, attire and attendance
● Report any concerns to instructor, guardian and/or work site as they arise
● Take initiative to assist beyond required tasks when appropriate
● Document hours worked using approved method and evaluate experience through weekly journal entries
● Complete academic coursework as assigned to ensure eligibility for career development experience

Career Development Experience Site Responsibilities
● Ensure all OSHA, State and Federal safety guidelines are followed
● Provide coaching and feedback on student performance to both student worker and instructor
● Complete student worker evaluation forms in a timely manner
● Provide proof of licensure for professionals training and supervising student workers as requested

The Wilco Area Career Center is an EEOC employment opportunity provider:

www.wilco.k12.il.us

https://www.isbe.net/Pages/CTE-Work-Based-Learning.aspx
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Wilco Area Career Center Responsibilities
● Provide qualified instructor who will:

○ Maintain open lines of communication between work site, student worker and guardian
○ Schedule regular visits to training site at regular intervals
○ Provide list of industry-specific skills and associated rubrics along with evaluation forms

● Ensure liability insurance policy is secured and provided for all unpaid student workers
Report any attendance and academic concerns to home school officials as necessary
● Comply with a work site’s recommendation for removal of student worker if infraction(s) of policy occur
and/or safety becomes compromised due to negligence

Student Guardian Responsibilities
● Support policies and procedures as outlined in Wilco Area Career Center Student Handbook
● Agree to support student worker’s placement in a Career Development Experience in addition to classroom
instruction and laboratory participation

● Ensure student worker has reliable transportation to and from the work site when scheduled
● Communicate directly with instructor and/or Wilco Area Career Center regarding any concerns as they arise

Wilco Area Career Center and ____________________________________________ do not and shall not
(WBL Site Name)

discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion (creed), gender, gender expression, age, national origin
(ancestry), disability, marital status, sexual orientation, or military status, in any of its activities or operations.
These activities include, but are not limited to, hiring and firing of staff, selection of volunteers and vendors,
and provision of services.

Career Development Experience Site:

_____________________________________________

_________________________________________
WBL Site Coordinator (print)

_________________________________________
WBL Site Coordinator (signature)

_________________________________________
Student Worker (print)

_________________________________________
Student Worker (signature)

_________________________________________
Student Guardian (print)

_________________________________________
Student Guardian (signature)

Effective Date of Training Agreement:

________________________________

_________________________________________
Wilco Area Career Center Instructor (print)

_________________________________________
Wilco Area Career Center Instructor (signature)

_________________________________________
Wilco Area Career Center Director (print)

_________________________________________
Wilco Area Career Center Director (signature)

The Wilco Area Career Center is an EEOC employment opportunity provider:

www.wilco.k12.il.us
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Cross-Sector Essential Employability Skills
These are universal standards at any workplace setting. Remembering that WBL is a continuous process
model, a rubric similar to the one below can be used to assess the student on the development of Essential
Skills and allows instructors to provide a grade for the Student Worker. Assessment of these skills can be
difficult and can lead to longer conversations with the Student Worker on how they can improve their
employability skills. These conversations can happen at the WBL or in a quieter setting where
personal issues can be addressed.

The Wilco Area Career Center is an EEOC employment opportunity provider:

www.wilco.k12.il.us
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Wilco Area Career Center Instructors by Program:

Program Instructor NAME Instructor CONTACT

Automotive Services Mike Patt mpatt@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1026

Ken Hayes khayes@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1025

Business Management and
Logistics

Janet Zitzke jzitzke@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1014

Certified Nursing Assisting Debra Bunker dbunker@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1021

Amanda Ramsden aramsden@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1022

Construction Jeff Kinsella jkinsella@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1027

Computer Technology Faye Jackson fjackson@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1023

Criminal Justice Martin van Heeswijk mvanheeswijk@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1012

Culinary Nicole Kinzer nkinzer@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1010

Early Childhood Education Gina Salvador-Lemus gsalvador-lemus@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1048

Stephanie Perella sperella@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1031

Emergency Medical Service Christina Lynch clynch@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1037

Deimantas Paulikas dpaulikas@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1037

Fire Science Mark Oglesby moglesby@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1017

Mark Buettner mbuettner@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1018

Introduction to Health
Professions

Michelle Sharp msharp@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1034
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Program Instructor NAME Instructor CONTACT

Automotive Services Mike Patt mpatt@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1026

Ken Hayes khayes@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1025

Business Management and
Logistics

Janet Zitzke jzitzke@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1014

Certified Nursing Assisting Debra Bunker dbunker@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1021

Amanda Ramsden aramsden@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1022

Construction Jeff Kinsella jkinsella@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1027

Computer Technology Faye Jackson fjackson@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1023

Criminal Justice Martin van Heeswijk mvanheeswijk@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1012

Culinary Nicole Kinzer nkinzer@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1010

Law Enforcement Michelle Gunther mgunther@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1029

Medical Assisting Nancy Evans nevams@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1045

Veterinary Assisting Jennifer Alessi jalessi@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1019

Margaret Janke mjanke@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1047

Welding Nick Moran nmoran@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1043

Lisa Moran lmoran@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1033

Lupe Ruiz gruiz@wilcoacc.org
815-838-6941 ext 1033
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